QOFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS: CUSTOM HOUSE: KANDLA,
NEW CUSTOMS BLDG, NR. BALAlI TEMPLE,
KANDLA, KUTCH, GUJARAT.
PHONE : 02836-271468-469 FAX: 271467

5/10-01/Ranger/Gr.vI/2018-19!
I(DL;'ADC(";RK{DB!ZD].Q-ZO

A | wger EEHI/ File No.
& A HSA F./ Order-in-Original No.

e a1/ Passed by Shri Ajay Kumar,
Additional Commissioner

D | 3meer & fsieh/Date of order 17.06.2019

E ST & # feaieR/Date of issue 17.06.2019 L
F | og.dfn.oe. §.0d f&aAie/ SCN No. & Date | : - ]
G | ey aefEueT M/s. Ranger Enterprises,

Room No. 2, Saibaba Niwas,
Babul Pada, Don Lane,

Achole Road Nalasopara (E),
Palghar - 401 209 ' o wot

Noticee/Party/Importer

33, %mmarﬁaﬁvﬁaﬁﬁ:eﬁmmmh
This Order - in - Original is granted to the concerned free of charge.
34.aﬁaﬂéa&ﬁmwmﬁmﬂﬁm§w%maﬁmﬂaﬁmw19823?‘5?1?1??33:
arr oS A e HfUfAEA 1962 @ R 128 A(1) 3 s SoT Ao 3- & aR il # A aar
T G I F FhRAT &-

Any person aggrieved by this Order - in - Original may file an appeal under Sec
read with Rule 3 of the Customs {Appeals) Rules, 1982 in quadruplicate in Form C. A. -3 to:

tion 128 A(1)(a) of Customs Act, 1962

« g o wrgEa (3rften), FiEET
Tﬁ#ﬁa,wm,mmgﬁmﬁtﬂa HHH NI
IEATETG 380 009"

“THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (APPEALS), KANDLA

having his office at 7" Floor, Mridul Tower, Behind Times of India,
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380 009.”

35 3o 37T TE e Sery 1 feeie @ 60 fost & ofeR af@e oY Sl aTfeT |
Appeal shall be filed within sixty days from the date of communication of this order.

3s.mm$mmm?ﬁﬁﬁ?mmm5f-m$rfaar¢amamm1%traﬁrgqﬁ;mar
Bl g daee fhar Je-

Appeal should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.5/- under
(vit) 3 3rdrer 1 O 93 AR

A copy of the appeal, and 2

(xviii) wmarﬁwqﬁmmmgﬁm'wm@ﬁJaqw{m@ﬁ !

SRBE-1870 & 7T .6 § MuiRa 5- W @ FEed (o R HEd @ g '

Rl : _

This copy of the order or any other copy of this order, which must bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs.5/- (Rupees h |

Five only) as prescribed under Schedule - I, Item 6 of the Court Fees Act, 1870. |

i

|

Court Fee Act it must accompanied by —

5. ydrer 7O & \Y g4fe) S rmrsﬁrmﬁ*&w:ﬁrmmﬁmmm |
Proof of payment of duty / interest / fine ,-’ penalty etc. should be attached with the appeal memo.

6. 3 TFAA ST FAG, BT L (3rdven) e, 1982 AR T Yo HiOfaTs, 1962 & 3= well yrauEl

& aea N AT F UIee Ream ST 9Tl
While submitting the appeal, the Customs (Appeals) Rules, 1982 and other provisions of the Customs Act, 1962
should be adhered to in all respects. '
.7_3ﬁmr$ﬁmm%§aﬁ%ﬁm%ﬁaﬁrsﬁmﬁaﬁﬁammﬁ,maﬁﬂaﬂﬁm |
. 2
faare # &1, FARAEIOT & FHET AR e & 10% STl AT EIT |
An appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or
duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.
Subject: - Case against M/s. Ranger Enterprises, Room No. 2, Saibaba Niwas, Babuf Pada, Don Lane, Achole
Road Nalasopara (E), Palghar - 401 209 in respect of Bill of Entry No. 04.12.2018

Scanned by CamScanner



BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

M/a. Ranger Enterprises, Room No. 2, Salbaba Niwas, Babul Pada, Don Lane.
Achole Road Nalasopara (E), Palghar - 401 209 (here in after referred to as said importer
for sake of brevity) holding IEC/PAN ABMPU2516J had presented Bill of Entry No.
9100797 dated 04,12.2018 through their Custom Broker M/s. Shivam Clearing Agency
(Mumbai) P, Lid. for clearance of 29 items of various foodstuff with assessable value of
Rs. 30,62,937/- imported vide Master Bill of Lading No. HLCULIV180145400000 dated

22.10.2018.

1.1 During examination, it was found that the goods, mentioned at item Sr. No. 21 and
item Sr. No. 22 of the said Bill of Entry No. 9109797 dated 04.12.2018, are “Angostura
Aromatic Bitters” and “John Wesl Tuna Chunks (in Brine, in Spring Water and in
Sunflower Oil)" instead of declared item of "Aromatic Sauce” and “J/W Sauce” in the said

Bill of Entry. The details are as under;

A, ltem at Sr. No. 21 i.c. Angostura Aromatic Bitters :-

The FSSAI test report dated 22.12.2018 confirms that the said Angostura
Aromatic Bitters is Alcoholic product. Further, it was also found that the said item
appears to be classifiable under CTH 22089019 instead of declared CTH 21039040.
Further, as per General Nole 12 of Schedule 1 of ITC (HS), the Import of alcoholic
beverages as classified under Chapter 22 of this Schedule shall be subject to
compliance of various mandatory requirements as stipulated by various State
Governments. The importer fails to provide any document showing compliance to
various mandatory requirements of State Government for import of Alcoholic

Beverages.

The imported goods are found to be mis-declared and therefore, the value
declared by the importer, does not appear to be true transactional value of the product
under Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Customs Valuation Rules, 2007
(as amended time to time) and hence may be rejected under Rule 12(2)(iii)(a) of
Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of Imported Goods) Amendment Rules,
2007. The importer declared their assessable value of 25 CTNs of the instant goods as
Rs. 4814.7 i.e. Rs. 16.05 per bottle of 200 ML. The efforts are made to determine the
value of the imported Angostura Aromatic Bitters by using NIDB data to arrive at
contemporaneous value of identical/similar products imported. However, no identical
and similar goods were imported , hence the value of contemporaneous import under
Rule 4 and Rule 5 may not be applicable in this case. Accordingly, efforts were made to
find the retail market price in e-commerce. Amazon selling the said goods with MRP of
Rs. 3499/- at an offer price of Rs. 2800/- per 200 ML bottle (as on 01.01.2018). The
importer has imported 25 CTNs (1x12x200ML) and 60% on MRP was considered as
reasonable to counterbalance the expenses like duty, dealership chargesfcommissiony

Scanned by CamScanner



and margin of profit. Accordingly, the assessable value of Angostura Aromatic Bitters
determined as Rs. 1400/- per 200 ML bottle and the value as determined is acceptable
to the importer, as informed by him vide letter dated 14.05.2019. The imponer‘ has
imported quantity of Angostura Aromatic Bitters are 300 pcs. of 200 ML bottles in 25
CTNs. Accordingly, total re-determined assessable value of the imported 300 pcs. of

200 ML Bottles of Angostura Aromatic Bitters comes to Rs. 4,20,000/- ( 300 Pcs X Rs.
1400).

B. ltem at Sr. No. 22 i.e. John West Tuna Chunks (in Brine, in Spring Water
and in Sunflower Qil)

The imported goods mentioned at Sr. No. 22 of Bill of Entry is declared as JW
Sauce and classified it under CTH 21039040, however, during examination, it is found
that the said importer have actually imported “John West Tuna Chunks in three flavours
ie. in Brine, in Spring Water and in Sunflower Oil", which is classifiable at CTH
16041410. The declared assessable value of 306 CTNs (1x36x145gm) of instant goods
is Rs. 1,28,355.52 and during assessment the value was enhanced to Rs. 2,38,852.89,

in terms of Rule 4 of the Customs Valuation Rules, 2007 and the same was accepted by
the importer..

The product being live stock product as defined and included vide S.0. 1043 (E)
dated 16.10.2001 and import of live stock product is regularised vide S.0. 2666(E)
dated 16.10.2014 issued by Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying and
Fisheries under Section 2 and Section 3A of the Live-stock Importation Act, 1898 (9 of
- 1898) superseding earlier notification $.0. 655(E) dated the 07th July, 2001.

In the said Notification S.0. 1043 (E) dated 16.10.2001, the word “Live-stock
product” has been extended to cover products of all aguatic animals including fish as a
live-stock product as per Live Stock Importation Act, 1898 (as amended). In the
Schedule attached to the Notification S.0. 655(E) dated the 07th July, 2001, prescribes
the procedure to be fol]o'..'\;red wherein it is clarified that (1) No live-stock product shall be
imported into India without a valid sanitary import permit issued under clause (3). It is
further clarified in Para(4) of the Notification that "all live stock products shall be
imported into India through the seaports or airports located at Delhi, Mumbai, Kolkata,

Chennai, Bangalore and Hyderabad where the Animal Quarantine and Certification
Services Station are located.

From the above, it is clear that the above referred products cannot be imported
through Kandla port as no AQC station is stationed at Kandla. Moreover, the imporer

has also not produced any Sanitary Import Permit, as prescribed in the Notification S.O.
2666(E) dated 16.10.2014 from the proper authority.

Further, CBEC by its Circular No, 13 dated 02.03.2007 has specified procedure
of clearance of Livestock and Live-stock products. Para 5 of the said Circular stipulat

€584,
that; y

Scanned by CamScanner



“In view of recent concemns over spreading of Evian Influenza, field formalions

- . should take abundant precaution while clearing live stock and live-stock products. In
view of the concerns of the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisl eries in
respect of changing status of various countries affecling with Evian Influenza, it would
be advisable that all consignments of livestock and livestock products are referred (o
Quarantine Authorities before customs clearance of goods, regardless of Sanilary
Import Permit (SIP) that may have been issued and clearance should be allowed after
no objection is received from Quarantine Authorities. If Quarantine Officers are of the
view that the consignment needs to be destroyed or re-exported in view of Evian
Influenza or any other disease threat, the action taken may subsequently be informed to

Quarantine Officers.”

Also Para 2 of the CBEC Circular 43.CBEC dated 06.08.2001 provides as

follows:

2. The notification inter alia provides that import of livestock products will be

allowed against valid sanitary import permits issued by Department of Animal
Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries and the same will be allowed from the airports and
seaports at Delhi, Mumbai. Kolkata and Chennai only which have Animal Quarantine

and Certification Services Stations.”

Further, the policy condition 1 of Chapter 16 also stipulates that import of all live
stock products shall be subject to a sanitary import permit to be issued by Department
of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Government of India, as per Section 3A of
Livestock Importation Act, 1898, as incorporated by Live stock Importation
(Amendment) Act, 2001 (Act 28 of 2001, 29" August 2001) or amended from time to

time.

1.2 In this case the cargo consisting of Alcoholic beverages (at Sr. No. 21) with
assessable value Rs. 4,20,000/- and live stock products (at Sr. No. 22) with assessable
value Rs. 2,38,853/- and totally valued (Assessable Value) at Rs. 6,58,853/- has been
imported without valid document for import of Alcoholic beverages in compliance to
requirement of State Government and without valid import permit. Thereby, the importer
had failed to observe the conditions of Section-46 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962 and
made the goods liable to conﬁscatidn under the provisions of Section 111 (d) & (m) of
the Custom Act 1962 and have rendered themselves liable to the penal acticn under the

provisions of Section-112(a) of the Customs Act, 1962.

13  The said importer vide their letter dated 03.01.2019 had requested for manual
out of charge of the remaining goods as they are in the process of getting sanitary

permit. Accordingly, manual out of charge was granted on 04.01.2019.

1.4  The said importer vide letter dated NIL, received on 12.04.2019 and 14.05.2019
has informed that they tried their level best efforts to get permissions from the requisite /

Scanned by CamScanner



B
kY

_ department but they were not able to get the same. And, they also accepted the value

| as determined. Accordingly, they requested to allow them to re-export the said goods
as the goods are on the verge of being expired. They also requested that the case may
be decided by considering the fact as mentioned in their letter and the grounds of merits
as they don't require Show Cause Notice or personal hearing in the matter.

PERSONAL HEARING

2. The importer vide his letter dated 14.05.2019 waived the issuance of Show

Cause Notice and Personal hearing and accepted the assessable value of the goods as
determined by the Department.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

3. | have carefully gone through the case records & submissions made by the
importer and applicable provisions of law. | find that the importer has waived the
issuance of Show Cause Notice and opportunity of appearing before me during
personal hearing; hence ! find that the principle of natural justice has been fulfilled. | find
that the importer vide letter dated 12.04.2019 and 14.05.2019 stated that items at Sr.
No. 21 contains 44% of wine for which there is requirement of State permission for
clearance and for item at Sr. No. 22 there is requirement of AQC and sanitary permit

and as they tried their level best but they were not able to get the same.

31 | find that the importer has mis-declared the imported goods for item at Sr. No.
21, as Aromatic Sauce and classified under CTH 21039040, however, during
examination, it is found as “Angostura Aromatic Bitters”. The FSSAI report dated
22.12.2018 confirmed that the imported goods viz. Angostura Aromatic Bitters contains
44.9% Ethyl Alcohol and the imported goods are falls under “Chapter 22 - Beverages,
spirits and vinegar” of Customs Tariff Act, 1975, which is classifiable at CTH 22089019.
Further, in terms of General Note 12 of ITC(HS) Schedule -1, the import of alcoholic
beverages as classified under Chapter 22 shall be subject to compliance of various

mandatory requirement as stipulated by various state governments.

3.2 Further, | find that the imported goods are found to be mis-declared as Aromatic
Sauce instead of Angostura Aromatic Bitters, the value declared by the importer is not
true transaction value of the products under Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962 read
with Customs Valuation Rules, 2007 and therefore requires to be rejected under Rule
12(2)(iii)(a) ibid. As the contemporaneous value of identical/similar goods imported is
not available under Rule 4 and 5 ibid, the value is to be determined under Rule 7 of the
Customs Valuation Rules, 2007. | find Amazon was selling the said goods with MRP of
Rs. 3499/- at an offer price of Rs. 2800/- per 200 ML bottle. The importer has imported
25 CTNs (1x12x200ML) and 60% on MRP was considered as reasonable to

counterbalance the expenses like duty, dealership charges/commission and margin of

profit, Accordingly, the assessable value of Angostura Aromatic Bitters determined to‘k-/

Scanned by CafnScanner



41
' '_"* Rs. 1 =
/ . 400/- per 200 ML bottle and the value as determined is acceptable to the importer,
as informed by him vide letter dated 14.05.2019. The importer has imported 300 pcs of
2 i
00 ML bottles of Angostura Aromatic Bitters, hence, the re-determined assessable

value of 300 pcs. of 200 ML bottles of Angostura Aromatic Bitters arrived at Rs.
4,20,000/-.

3.3 | find that the importer has mis-declared the imported goods for item at Sr. No.
22, as “JW Sauce” however, during examination, it is found as “John West Tuna
Chunks in three flavours i.e. in Brine, in Spring Water and in Sunflower Oil" which are
classifiable under “Chapter 16 - Preparations of meat, of fish or of crustaceans,
molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates” as per Customs Tariff Act, 1975. And, therefore
the goods are classifiable under CTH 16041410 instead of CTH 21039040. Further, |
find that contemporaneous import of identical goods under Rule 4 of the Customs
valuation Rules, 2007 are available and therefore the transaction value under Rule 4
ibid for 306 CTNs (1x36x145gm) of instant goods of John West Tuna Chunks is re-
determined as Rs. 2,38,853/-. -

331 Further, that the import of live stock and live stock products is regularised vide
S.0. 2666(E) dated 16.10.2014 issued by Department of Animal Husbandry and
Dairying and Fisheries, under section 2 and section 3A of the Live-stock Importation
Act, 1898 (9 of 1898) superseding earlier notification S.0. 655(E) dated the 07th July,

2001.

3.3.2 In the said Notification the word Live-stock product has been defined and

accordingly Fish and Fish products are termed as a live-stock product. In the Schedule

attached to the Notification S.0. 655(E) dated the 07th July, 2001, prescribes the

procedure to be followed wherein it is clarified that (1) No live-stock product shall be
imported into India without a valid sanitary import permit issued under clause (3) and It

is further clarified in para (4) of the said Notification that "all five stock products shall be
imported into India through the seaports or airports located at Delhi, Mumbai, Kolkata,

Chennai, Bangalore and Hyderabad where the Animal Quarantine and Certification
Services Station are located”.

333 Further, The policy condition 1 of Ch. 16 of Custom Tariff Act, also stipulates that

ort of all live stock products shall be subject to a sanitary import permit to be issued
d Fisheries, Govt.of India, as per

imp
by Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying an
section 3A of Livestock Importation Act, 1898, as incorporated by Live stock Importation

(Amendment) Act, 2001 (Act 28 of 2001, 29" August 2001) or amended from time to

time.

3.4 In the instant case, the importer has imported the goods, as mentioned above,

without compliance of various mandatory requirements as stipulated by various state

governments and without sanitary import permit. These goods are imported against lhey

provisions of Foreign Trade Development Regulation 1992 and thereby the goods are

Scanned by CamScanner



! held illegal import under Section 11 of Customs Act, 1962 and liable for confiscation

under Section 111 (d) & (m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

3.5  |find that the said importer vide their letter dated 12.04.2019 and 14.05.2019 has
informed that they tried their level best to get permission but they are not able to get the

same from concerned department.

36 | find that the said importer had imported alcoholic goods (item No. 21) without

compliance to various state government requirement and hence violated condition 1 of
chapter 22 of ITC(HS) Schedule-1 and further they had imported live stock products
(item No. 22) through a port where AQC station is not stationed thereby they violated
the provisions of S.0. 2666(E) dated 16.10.2014 and accordingly, they made the goods

liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 (d) & (m) of the Custom Act

1962 and have rendered themselves liable to the penal action under the provisions of

Section-112(a) of the Customs Act, 1962.
4, In view of the foregoing discussion and findings, | pass the following order
ORDER

(i) | reject the classification of the imported goods at item Sr. No. 21 of Bill of
Entry No. 9109797 dated 04.12.2019 declared as Aromatic Sauce under
tariff item 21039040 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 filed by M/s. Ranger
Enterprises, Palghar and order to re-classify the imported goods at CTH
22089019 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, being Angostura Aromatic

Bitters.

(i) | reject classification of the imported goods at item Sr. No. 22 of Bill of
Entry No. 9109797 dated 04,12.20i9 declared as JW Sauce under tariff
item 21039040 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 filed by M/s. Ranger
Enterprises, Palghar and order to re-classify the imported goods as CTH
16041410 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, being John West Tuna

Chunks.

(ili) | reject the declared assessable value of Rs. 16.05 per 200 ML Bottle of
imported goods at item Sr. No. 21 declared as Aromatic Sauce under Rule
12(2)(iii)(b) of Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of Imported
Goods) Rules, 2007 and order to re-determine the assessable value as
Rs. 1400/- per 200 ML Bottle of Angostura Aromatic Bitters under Rule 7

of the Customs Valuation Rules, 2007, as discussed above.

(iv) I reject the declared assessable value of Rs. 1,28,355.52 for 306 CTNs
(1x36x145gm) of instant goods under Rule 12(2)(iii)(b) of Customs

Valuation (Determination of Value of imported Goods) Rules, 2007 and 7w

Scanned by CamScanner



order to re-determine the assessable value Rs. 2,38,852.89, in terms of

Rule 4 of the Customs Valuation Rules, 2007, as discussed above.

(v) | order for confiscation of offending goods at Sr. No. 21 and 22 covered
under Bill of Entry No. No. §109797 dated 04.12.2018 valued at Rs.
4,20,000/- and Rs. 2,38,853/- respectively under Section 111 (d) and
111(m) of the Custom Act, 1962. However, | give an option to re-export

the above said goods on payment of Redemption Fine of Rs. 2,00,000.00

(Rupees Two Lakh only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962.

(vi) !alsoimpose a penalty of Rs. 1,00,000/- ( Rupees One Lakh only) on the
importer M/s. Ranger Enterprises under Section 112(a) of Customs Act,
1962.

(vii) | also permit to re-export of the goods on payment of redemption fine and

penalty and other charges as applicable as ordered above.

5 This order is passed without prejudice to the any other action which may be
contemplated against the importer or any other person in terms of any provision of the

Customs Act, 1962 and/or any other law for the time being in force.

(AJAY KUMAR)

Additional Commissioner of Customs
Custom House, Kandla

F.No.: SI10-01fRangen‘G.VI!18-19 Date : 17.06.2019

To,

M/s. Ranger Enterprises,
Room No. 2, Saibaba Niwas,
Babul Pada, Don Lane,
Achole Road Nalasopara (E),
Palghar - 401 208

Copy to:
1. The Pr. Commissioner of Customs, Kandla.
2. The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner (TRC), Custom House, Kandla.
3. The Dy./Assit. Commissioner (RRA), Custom House Kandla.
4. Guard file.

Scanned by CamScanner



